

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT



For the meeting of: February 13, 2018

Date: February 7, 2018

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Supervisor Ryan Sundberg

Subject: Resolution authorizing travel and support operations for the Bicycle Rides Northwest tour on August 6th and August 7, 2018 in the Hoopa and Willow Creek Area.

<u>RECOMMENDATION(S)</u>: That the Board of Supervisors authorize the Chair to sign the resolution, and direct the Clerk of the Board to mail a fully executed copy to Bicycle Rides Northwest.

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A

<u>DISCUSSION</u>: The Bicycle Rides Northwest is planning a cycling tour from 9:00 am to 4:00 pm on August 6th and from 6:00am to 10:00am on August 7th. The Resolution authorizing directional signage and assistance in the Hoopa and Willow Creek areas. There will be no formal road closures for this event. This resolution must be filed with the California Department of transportation to obtain their event permit.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: California Department of Transportation.

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: Board discretion.

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution

Prepared by	Tracy Damico		Signature Rya Endberg
REVIEW:			
Auditor	County Counsel	Personnel	Risk Manager Other
TYPE OF ITEM:			BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
XX Conse	Consent		Upon motion of Supervisor 3455
Departmental			Seconded by Supervisor Fennel
Public Hearing			And unanimously carried by those members present,
Other			The Board hereby adopts the recommended action contained in this report.
PREVIOUS ACT	ION/REFERRAL:		
Board Order No			Dated: 2/13/18 Ryan Sharp, Deputy Clerk of the Board
Meeting of:			-10
			By:

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting of February 13, 2018

RESOLUTION NO. 18-08

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRAVEL AND SUPPORT OPERATIONS ALONG SR-96 THROUGH HOOPA AND WILLOW CREEK FOR THE PURPOSES OF A BICYCLE TOUR ON AUGUST 6, 2018 and AUGUST 7, 2018

WHEREAS, Bicycle Rides Northwest has been informed by the California Department of Transportation that Humboldt County Board of Supervisors must pass a resolution authorizing use and in support of the event; and

WHEREAS, Bicycle Rides Northwest is planning a cycling route on those days between 9:00am and 4:00pm on August 6, 2018 and between 6:00am and 10:00am on August 7, 2018; and

WHEREAS, SR-96 will not require any closures; and

WHEREAS, Bicycle Rides Northwest will provide all directional signs for cyclists and highway signs for motorists in compliance with requirements of the California Department of Transportation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors hereby requests that Bicycle Rides Northwest provide copies of this resolution to the District One Director of the California Department of Transportation.

Dated: February 13, 2018

Ryan Sundberg, Chair Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

Adopted on motion by Supervisor Bass, seconded by Supervisor Fennell, and the following vote:

AYES:SupervisorsBohn, Fennell, Sundberg, Bass, WilsonNAYS:Supervisors--ABSENT:Supervisors--ABSTAIN:Supervisors--

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting of February 13, 2018

RESOLUTION NO. 18-08

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) County of Humboldt)

I, KATHY HAYES, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Humboldt, State of California, do hereby certify the foregoing to be an original made in the above-entitled matter by said Board of Supervisors at a meeting held in Eureka, California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Board of Supervisors.

By Ryan Sharp

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California